N

C_u\
— P
Il I I

I EXISTING !
ELECTRIC !

PERMIT DRAWINGS
11/23/20

FOUNDATION FOR NEW STEPS ABOVE

I
(R [T1 ]
] 7D>mImD WALLS, E
I

= B ==
|
|
|
|
|
I
|7
UP
UP

JON FREY [Revisions susmissions

w wz 3
= N 3¢S
HVAC CONDENSERS £ B3
L \ PREVIOUSLY D 528§
e TS = | REMOVED EXISTING 12" BRICK WALL NEW WINDOWS IN EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY O ESRF
v Q2 - — woe SO
= REMOVED —— 2 x 4 GWB WAINSCOT 48" H, =XISTING OPENINGS S =2 &
& , e OVER STONE FOUNDATION 2 x 4, GWB PARTITION £33
® ARS ARS FULL HGT BEHIND 0
85" KITCHEN & BATHROOMS &\ %ﬁi&i
- CLO CLO M
1 — | {—
0 24" OPNG \ — -
| / mi Y e R T e
T P ©_©

! " ! " — oWATER | " " " " " @ @@
wllon w1 D L) o
v

. D , d 036220 - R
i ——] ==
TO SEWER @\:ﬂf j % : @ %@ ALEWALL -|||“nnn“ﬂx/@ 2%

3'_4"

3'_4"
MIN.

MIN
il
m
—
O
<
m
2y
T
_<

ENGINEER
NO.

811"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN S g B -
01 4 8 16' 32' mm
— IR R 4 23
LIVING / DINING 90" 30" 3 3 LIVING / DINING TE =8
16x20 gl B B - (1) 16 x 20 SrEges
X . > 7 X e EE
e al 6 .mq.__mv\l T WO0OD LANDING, AEEE
, 30" 42" 58 . | 6" STEP <:Z£2
3 NESES
o @ Nes I ® ciZis
CLOSET N\ (4) EER
\ 310 x 7/5 , g 58
GENERAL NOTES ) Tl & o8 R Z
i 1HR RATE - E=
< D W CEILING @ THR RATED " W D W m
. 2 ® H . CEILING . H 2 =3
PERMITS: PERFORM ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE A =
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES & REGULATIONS HAVING CLOSET — S
JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT. GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) WL AL NN == W] CLOSET o) B\ 2 IR\ A i =
\| [T © WL 418 x 315 CLOSET WL I TV o
APPLIES FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT, PROVIDES CONTRACTOR & iy @ 5710 3 5 = = .
BUILDING TRADE REGISTRATIONS, AND ARRANGES FOR REQUIRED OB 6
INSPECTIONS & GOVERNING APPROVALS. @ @ 1 @ @ 1 @ @ 1 1 @ @ =8 5%
<0 T <
PROJECT COORDINATION: GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS, N 5 =3 =P
METHODS, SAFETY PROVISIONS, AND MANAGEMENT TO PROVIDE A 2 [+ CLOSET (07 @ CLOSET /mx_mjzo 8" BRICK =02 e
COMPLETE PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT 4/8 x 5/5 712 x6 oo Amu D~
DOCUMENTS. CONDUCT FIELD REVIEWS TO VERIFY EXISTING a3 %o
CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS, Q& wo
AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCING - | AL i
SEQUENTIAL WORK. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR — @ ] - <2 28
SUBCONTRACT WORK AND SHALL BE THE SINGLE POINT OF N N = —
COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE. - | o =
— (e @]
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS: PROVIDE ALL PRODUCT > o
LATEST PRINTED STANDARDS, ACHIEVING ALL DIMENSIONS, 12x 16 12x 16 UTILITY ROOM 12x 16 12x 16 2=z 3 -
SUBSTRATE PREPARATION, ROUGH-INS, AND CONDITIONS AS MAY : A o~
BE REQUIRED FOR PRODUCT WARRANTIES. ] = w <8
%
EXISTING CONDITIONS: PROTECT ADJAGENT FACILITIES AND APARTMENT # 1 APARTMENT # 2 QlrSyz
WHERE NEW WORK REQUIRES DISTURBING EXISTING MATERIALS, <2030
PATCH FINISHES TO MATCH. GC SHALL PERFORM DEMOLITION, 1,110 SF NET 1,041 SF NET Yles=s >
LAWFUL DISPOSAL, CUTTING & PATCHING, SUBSTRATE PREP, AND <O L
FINISHES TO ACHIEVE UNIFORM APPEARANCE. IF BUILDING A O o z S
STRUCTURAL WORK OR ALTERATIONS ARE TO BE PERFORMED, 3
» O
SCOPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. Fi mmn_. F _IOO R PLAN \AS/ O _m L SE
0 1 4' 8’ 16' _ = -5
APPROVALS & WORKMANSHIP: SUBMIT CATALOG DATA FOR ALL E— L '®) m i
PRODUCTS INCLUDING BUILDING MATERIALS, MILLWORK, VENDOR 1/4"=1-0" —- A=
PROVIDED DOORS/WINDOWS/HARDWARE/EQUIPMENT, MEP 3 039 SF GROSS SYMBOL LEGEND DRAWING INDEX - % b m
FIXTURES, AND COLOR SAMPLES TO THE ’ W3 <E
OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE FOR DESIGN CONFIRMATION AND EXISTING WALL A-1 FIRST FLOOR PLANS 0) > ;3
PROJECT RECORDS. FINALIZE WORK AND PUNCHLIST TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE. " NEWWALL A-2  SECOND FLOOR PLANS R nNu > m
MEP DESIGN: NEW WORK OR ALTERATIONS TO MECHANICAL, ______ DEMOWALL A-3 THIRD FLOOR PLANS LL[O
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL (MEP) SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE A-4 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FILE
UCC AND APPLICABLE ICC CODES. SEE MEP PLANS AND :
SPECIFICATIONS. NEW DOOR A-5 WALL SECTION & SCHEDULES DATE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT: GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S STANDARD THIRD FLOOR 3039 SF A-6  LIFE SAFETY PLANS & CODE NOTES [3&Notep
FORM OF AGREEMENT MUST ADDRESS THE REIMBURSEMENT ; M-1 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLANS DWNBY
ARRANGEMENTS, SCOPE OF WORK, SCHEDULE, COMPLETION SECOND FLOOR 2.865 SF DOOR NUMBER JACK SANDS
DATE, ALTERNATES, WARANTIES, EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE , 103 DESIGN BY
: : : : P-1 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS PHIL EREY AIA
OTHER LEGALITIES, AND COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES & FIRST FLOOR 3,039 SF :
PERMITS. ANY PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES TO THE 2>—  PARTITION TYPE E-1 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLANS sHeer 1 OF 10
SCOPE OF WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT AND _
HAVE PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE. TOTAL = 8,943 SF GROSS SITE SITE PLAN & SURVEY >I \_




NOTE: HANDRAIL
EXTENSIONS MUST
RETURN TO WALL
OR DOWNTO
LANDING

N
% 7
\ =
uA. (4]
3 il
7\.ﬂ¥_\.ﬂ¥_
LL_L NOTE: PIPE OR WOOD
DOWEL RAIL SHOWN
STAIRS —
HANDRAIL

ICC A117.1-2009 505

HANDRAIL -

TOTAL GUARD SEE DETAIL ‘A’

HEIGHT 42" MIN.

PICKETS, RAILS
OR SOLID PANEL

42" MIN.

< h.:

< 6" AT STEPS

GUARD REQUIRED WHERE EDGE DROP TO
SURFACE BELOW EXCEEDS 30"

10" MIN.

43" MAX.

OR 66" MIN.

DOOR HARDWARE

STAIR GUARD

IBC-2015 1015

MOUNTING HEIGHT

FULL GLASS

HALF GLASS &
VISION PANELS

DOOR GLASS HEIGHT
MINIMUM & MAXIMUM

BC 2015 — 1010.1.9.2 & ICC A117.1-2009 404.2.6

ICC A117.1-2009 404.2.9 & 404.2.10

10"

48"

TACTILE SIGN

MOUNT SIGN TO
RIGHT OF RIGHT
LEAF AT DOOR
APPROACH

TACTILE SIGN LOCATION

DOUBLE DOORS

BOTH LEAVES ACTIVE

CENTER OF SIGN @
10” FROM LATCH
SIDE OF DOOR JAMB

MIN.
MIN.

5”
8

é”
8

5'-0" MAX

Z
=
N

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
40 LBS OR LESS

36" MAX.,

.
Sk

FIRE MX._._ZOC_m_bm_N
OVER 40 LBS

MOUNTING HEIGHT — 48" AFF

THIS SIGN TO BE ATTACHED TO WALL NEXT TO
ALL EXIT DOORS

F TACTILE EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MOUNTING HEIGHTS

IBC 2015 —

1013.4 & ANSI A117.1-2009 703.3.11

IBC 2015 — 1013.4 & ICC A117.1-2009 CHPT. 7

IBC 2015 — 906.9

IBC / ADA STANDARD DETAILS

NO SCALE

FIRE ESCAPE DOO_»/ 7'-2" ABOVE

EXISTING
CONCRETE STAIR
TO BE REPLACED

EXISTING 12" BRICK
EXTERIOR WALL

FIRE ESCAPE DOOR

z
GRADE Q \‘
A} + 7

METAL RAILING & GUARD,
IBC 1015 & 1016

11 RISERS @ 7" =
GRADE 9" FROM 7'-2"

10 TREADS @ 1

CLOSE OPENING

WITH BR

9'-10"

=

6'-5", RAISE

1" =9'-2" RUN

\
[ ! " [
I ! | I
I ! I | I
||||| i & IR i - (x)
[ e /o p—t | e oo
PREVIOUSLY I B i I DASHED WALLS o
: SWING- TYP. ALL BATHS
REMOVED I I PREVIOUSLY
__ __ REMOVED
R E I | E
> I |
~ I V%. VJP_ I
||||||| e ] I | B o
- TT o ST - — = EEEEE R LIVING / DINING
16 x 20
| - - | ]
_ £ £ _
. il B .
I I
I : 1 |
0O
|
73'-10"

o1 4 8'

1/8"=1'-0"

EXISTING SECON

D FLOOR PLAN )
= 3,039 SF GROSS

4'-0"+ MIN

BATH

9/10 x

7

w

)

9'_0"

UpP

.

[z
o) =
L] i) E
X
|| iowi
i 40" e
EH _ MIN. @_
|

N-Ih.:
\ 6'-5" BELOW SECOND FLOOR
+ : &v %ﬁ%&f
N 3'-6 X 7'-0 x 1-3/4" INSULATED HM DOOR w/
I INSULATED HALF GLASS & SIDELIGHT EACH SIDE
NEW CONCRETE STEPS & LANDING 11/24/2020
EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY
~ /
7 CLOSE OPENING y y
N WITH BRICK ] AR A
\ mqlo: h.\_\M wao: M M-I@: M
)
% <,
i w T2
N~
3A LAUNDRY
RN 1u/2
3A ~
mqlm:
7
W LIVING / DINING
_ 16 x 20
|
e b
Vv _ A @ B \m
_ N : HE
| Z  m
1HR RATED _ E| o Jiowil HE
\ ol ol Ww_d
CEILING 4# A O |
0@ v | HE
m-IO:H _ _

0
BEDROOM #1 BEDROOM #2 BEDROOM #2 BEDROOM #1
12x 16 12x 16 / // 12x 16 12x 16
—— —— — // // —— —— “ “
2 N A
APARTMENT # 3 NN APARTMENT # 4
1,013 SF NET a N\ newerickinFLl 1,013 SE NET
NEW 3'-6" DOOR
SECOND FLOORPLAN @& \ D
n ” o > EXISTING METAL RAILING & a

o 1

\_\ ._“\_ -IO:

2,865 SF GROSS

O-

CONCRETE STEPS

0
5
%) w)
b O
= Z
= =
0 o
D < g
%) >
= AR
m =z
=
o V4
n W
S o
W
Y
Ymc LE 3E
= &N I
LIS 25 33
OC 5 #5179
_AInK;13
TO ho]
c = B
b0 m 1
25 3 i
Os
=)
J

fax (717) 793-9696

ERICP. JOHNSTON, P.E.
2386 TAXVILLE ROAD YORK, PA 17404

office (717) 7193-9595

JOHNSTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

OFFICE: 717-781-4856

Seth Predix, Developer
815 N. GEORGE ST. SUITE 'A', YORK, PA 17404

MOUNT WOLF SCHOOL BUILDING
91 S. THIRD ST., MOUNT WOLF, PA 17347

CONVERSION TO APARTMENTS
MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH, YORK COUNTY

ASECOND FLOOR PLANS prepix PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

DATE

SCALE

AS NOTED

DWN BY

JACK SANDS

DESIGN BY

PHIL FREY AIA

SHEET

20F 10

A-2




2" FIRECODE GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ON RC-1 RESILIENT CHANNELS

EXISTING BRICK WALL, IBC TABLE
] 2 x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC MAX 721.1(2) PRESCRIPTIVE ITEM 1-1.2
7' GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE

(WATER RESTISTANT TYP AT I ——
BATH ROOMS)

AT AN LN T RRPER Q TSI
RS RE A PR

e T e EATRRNPY
o ALY W AR VDN TR

— " GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE

PERMIT DRAWINGS
11/23/20

49 DICICIVICICIOL AVIVIY, MINERAL WOOL BATT SOUND

2]
Z
o
%
®
=
a8)]
-
w
)
Z
S
@
>
Ll
x
>
L
oc
L
=
-

K / INSULATION, ROXUL OR EQUAL
2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC MAX 2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC MAX & FIRECODE GYPSUM WALLBOARD
MINERAL WOOL BATT SOUND b s
INSULATION, ROXUL OR EQUAL 8" GYPSUMWALLBOARD 2 E88S
1 HR RATED, UL DESIGN 327 STC 50 & mwn mm
WALL TYPE WALL TYPE \w| 1 HR RATED (MINIMUM) STC 50 w ww mm
A _ TO B
CLOSETS \_ <<>_I_I |_|<_Um DEMISING & STAIRWELL —1 <<>_I_I |_|<_Um Wb W m
o 7 £
BETWEEN ROOMS IN /\/M_ 2 % 6 STUDS é STAIRWELL & mX._.m_M_O_M/\/m_ o
APARTMENTS
PARTITION / WALL TYPES NOTE: ALL WALLS EXTEND TO RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES. USE
MOISTURE RESISTANT (GWB) GYPSUM WALLBOARD IN ALL BATHROOMS.
o 6 1 2" 3 4
e St
1"=1"-Q"
11/24/2020
EXISTING 12" BRICK :
510 EXTERIOR WALL ————— 90" M :
— INSTALL NEW WINDOW . ] . ] REMOVE EXISTING GLASS EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY INSTALL NEW WINDOW— 2 s
FIRE ESCAPE DOOR FIRE ESCAPE DOOR 3-0" |, 40"MIN. 120", o5k & INFILL w/ BRICK Rz =%
77 _——— - [T —1 A A — ST ES
E i E | | BATH g | ALES
|“_ﬁ . e r—m =z ©© A\ _ | BATH | = N Ammmw
1 | | . [T | m@ F Y| 9xs/4 @@ Wl jpwl HE . Z .5 =S
E I i E < L _ Ll w | ° @ ~ 3 @ o _@_@ w T < =28 =5
U L = I DASHED WALLS, @ _ = _ © , - ) 5o 2L
= 7l ua — | _ — ﬂ“ HE = £ oS
© | PREVIOUSLY < < i _ v 4 =k
|||||||| ) ¥ | REMOVED o) | @ 1 @ ‘R (o )8 =k
T Comrows. g | " _ _ @ @ _ 1 =
E DASHED WALLS, & Z . E N | | | | S
PREVIOUSLY | S MC | Mc 21 |, 40" MIN. =
REMOVED <o |l 1 R e LIVING 2 3 2] |4 — LIVING -
Y = I = 15 x 20 | 9-0 15 x 20 T B
E —7-1/4" EXIST. | @ e 52
% 411" :\ gaor [ amrr || TISERS. u @ @ S T
i g H 10-3/4 I o =
TREADS L ______ | W W - O E L
— . Il (9) (4] —EXISTING GRAND X B
=Y i DINING . |[® 3 3 \m;_m & BALUSTRADE B
H upTO 10x12 % D ||| W . . w ||| D 2, DINING SRR
ATTIC : 0 0 10x 12 =
== % _ ” & m W
=

EXISTING THIRD FLOOR PLAN AW 3/ \{3) D] e
e n = 2,971 SF GROSS > >

\_\m:“\_ -IO.- A.-I\_ \_= mqloc_ mx_ml_l_zm A.-I\_ \_=

MOUNT WOLF SCHOOL BUILDING
91 S. THIRD ST., MOUNT WOLF, PA 17347

MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH, YORK COUNTY

THIRD FLOOR PLANS |pperx pROPERTY MANAGEMENT

CONVERSION TO APARTMENTS

LAUNDRY
BEDROOM #1 BEDROOM #2 6B <4 BEDROOM #2 BEDROOM #1
12 x 16 12 x 16 12 x 16 12 x 16
——— ——— ——— UP TO D D D ——— ——— —H
\ V ATTIC - .. - .. - ..
APARTMENT # 5 EXISTING ACCESS TO ATTIC—/ : REMOVE EXISTING WALL & REPLACE WITH
1,136 SF NET ~ RATED FIRE BARRIER WALL o
APARTMENT # 6 /TYP) PATE
1,136 SF NET A8/ oA o
THIRD FLOOR PLAN <
\& JACK SANDS
07 4 §  — PHIL FREY,AIA
1/4"=1'-0" sHEET 3 OF 10

A-3




EXISTING BUILDING

4" CRUSHED
STONE

_\ \_\_:
CAST-IN-PLACE MIN.
CONCRETE

ROUNDED EDGE w/
#3 NOSING BAR

BITUM. PAVING

- EARTHOR
- CRUSHED STONE

#5 @ 12" EW,
FOUNDATION &
= SIDEWALLS
= 2 " > . " //\:
< W #5x12" DWL w/ _4 8" |4
Z 3"HOOK @ 12"
— #3TIES @ 48"
2)# 5 REBARS CONT.
- 7
c o
k O
3"|CLR

\_ -IA.:

SECTION @ NEW
EXTERIOR STEPS

6" 1

A.-

\_ :“ \_ -IO:

SHINGLE ROOF

GUTTERS & DO<<2m_uOC._.|//

SHINGLE ROOF

GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUT

CLAD FASCIA BOARD

N
¥
CAST STONE TRIM &
REPLACE ALL WINDOWS WITH = é 3RD FLR
NEW VINYL WINDOWS, = —
INSULATED GLASS & INTEGRAL
MULLIONS i
/ o
STONE WATER TABLE 2§ 5

METAL RAILING &
GUARD, IBC 1015 & 1016

% 2ND FLR

1 2'_0"

NEW CONCRETE
STEPS & LANDING

1ST FLR

11 RISERS @ 7" = 65", RAISE ——— -kr J $
GRADE 9" FROM 7'-2"
10 TREADS @ 11" = 9'-2" RUN

NORTH ELEVATION

o1 4 8' 16' 32'

1/8"=1'-0"

PREVIOUS CHIMNEY REMOVED DURING DEMO PHASE

REMOVE GLASS BLOCK &
INFILL w/ BRICK /

SHINGLE ROOF

GUTTERS &

DOWNSPOUT———_

L ]

[ _—

CLAD FASCIA BOARD

74

CAST STONE TRIM

.

REPLACE ALL WINDOWS
WITH NEW OPERABLE
VINYL OR METAL
WINDOWS, INSULATED

GLASS & INTEGRAL
MULLIONS

|
|
|
|
|
|
[

EXISTING CONCRETE STEPS &
METAL RAILING

WEST ELEVATION

CLAD FASCIA _wO>_ND\W | Q/ﬁm

REMOVE EXIST. DOOR &
FRAME, INSTALL NEW

WINDOW & INFILL BELOW &= m . : ___
WITH FACE BRICK TO MATCH \L m I

1 3'_41/2"

3RD FLR

ADJACENT, TYP. WHERE H\‘E
SHOWN m

1 4'_0"

REMOVE EXIST. DOOR &
FRAME INFILL

2ND FLR

ﬁ &w 3RD FLR

Y 1 —t =
\ I |

\ | I

M |
|

STONE WATER TABLE — |

1 2'_0"

1ST FLR

NEW WINDOW AT
ORIGINAL LOCATION

NEW CONCRETE STEPS
& METAL RAILING

EXISTING BRICK ARCH &
WOOD PANEL

INFILL DOOR OPENING
BELOW NEW WINDOW
NEW DOOR, FRAME &

EAST ELEVATION

mV Lw 1STFLR ¢+ |

o1 4 8' 16' 32'

1/8"=1'-0"

111

13-4Y,"

I
|
]

1 4'_0"

&w 2ND FLR

1 2'_0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

o1 4 8' 16' 32'

1/8"=1'-0"

q
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L

STONE WATER TABLE

i st

11/24/2020

METAL RAILING &
GUARD, IBC 1015 & 1016

NEW CONCRETE STEPS,
LANDING & SIDEWALLS

11 RISERS @ 7" = 6'-5", RAISE
GRADE 9" FROM 7'-2"

10 TREADS @ 11" = 9'-2" RUN

PERMIT DRAWINGS
11/23/20

YORK, PA 17408
717-792-4304
maxcadl234@aol.com

Design + Drafting
3437 HEATHER DRIVE

2]
Z
o
%
®
=
a8)]
-
w
)
Z
S
@
>
Ll
x
>
L
oc
L
=
-

fax (717) 793-9696

ERICP. JOHNSTON, P.E.
2386 TAXVILLE ROAD YORK, PA 17404

office (717) 7193-9595

JOHNSTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS  LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS  STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

Seth Predix, Developer
815 N. GEORGE ST. SUITE 'A', YORK, PA 17404

OFFICE: 717-781-4856

MOUNT WOLF SCHOOL BUILDING
91 S. THIRD ST., MOUNT WOLF, PA 17347

MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH, YORK COUNTY

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS [prepix PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

CONVERSION TO APARTMENTS

FILE

DWN BY

JACK SANDS

DESIGN BY

PHIL FREY, AIA

SHEET

4 OF 10

A-4




EXISTING HEAVY TIMBER ROOF FRAMING

EXISTING ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF,
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BUILDING CODE NOTES

FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF MAJOR BUILDING CODE TOPICS
THAT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. REFER TO THE ACTUAL BUILDING
CODES AND REFERENCED SECTIONS FOR THE COMPLETE
WORDING & REQUIREMENTS.

1.  GOVERNING BUILDING CODES
PA UCC UPDATED 10/1/18 WHICH REFERENCES:

2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC);

THE PRIMARY CODE FOR THIS RENOVATION.

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC).

2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC).

2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC).

2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), OR APPLICABLE
ADDITION.

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC).

ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009 ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES STANDARDS.

2018 IBC CHAPTER 11, ACCESSIBILITY, ADOPTED 6/15/19 BY PA
UCC BULLETIN.

THE PA UCC DESCRIPTION IS FOUND ON THE WEBSITE:
WWW.DLI.PA.GOV/UCC.

2. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: R-2 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS
(IBC 310.4). COMPLIANCE NOTE: THERE ARE (6) R-2
CONVERSION APARTMENTS; AND (12) PROPOSED NEW
APARTMENTS ON THIS PROPERTY TO BE SUBMITTED
SEPARATELY.

3. CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE #3B ORDINARY (IBC
602.5), MASONRY WALLS, WOOD INFILL. COMPLIANCE NOTE:
THE EXISTING 12” BRICK WALLS AND WOOD FLOORS MAKE
THIS TYPE #3B.

4. OCCUPANCY LOAD: (IBC TABLE 1004.1.2) SIX APARTMENTS ARE
APPROX. 1100 SF/200 =6 OCCUPANCY. TOTAL OCCUPANCY
CALCULATION, 6 APARTMENTS X 6 PERSONS =36 TOTAL
OCCUPANCY.

5. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & AREA: (IBC TABLES 504.3; 504.4; 506.2)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE #3B, R-2 OCCUPANCY, ALLOWS 75'
HEIGHT, 4 STORIES, AND 16,000 SF EACH FLOOR. COMPLIANCE
NOTE: THE EXISTING BUILDING IS 48' HEIGHT, 3 STORIES,
3,039 SF PER FLOOR OR LESS; COMPLIES.

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 8,943 SF.

6. IEBC 101.4 APPLICABILITY: IEBC APPLIES TO REPAIR,
ALTERATION, & ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS.

7. |IEBC CHAPTER 9, ALTERATIONS LEVEL 3: APPLIES WHEN
SCOPE IS OVER 50% OF TOTAL FLOOR PLAN. COMPLIANCE
NOTE: SOME SECTIONS APPLY AS REFERENCED.

8. IEBC CHAPTER 10, CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY: THIS PROJECT
WAS ORIGINALLY A GROUP E SCHOOL, WITH SOME EVIDENCE
OF APARTMENTS AND RECENTLY LISTED AS GROUP E
DAYCARE. COMPLIANCE NOTE: CONVERSION TO AN IBC R-2
APARTMENTS MAKES THIS A “CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY
PROJECT” WITH IEBC CHAPTER 10 THE PRIMARY CODE FOR
THIS RENOVATION.

IEBC CHAPTER 10, CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS

9. IEBC 1004 FIRE PROTECTION: SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC
CHAPTER 9.

COMPLIANCE NOTE: IBC 903.2.8 GROUP R-2 REQUIRES
SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING; NFPA 13R
SYSTEMS FOR UP TO 4 STORIES IN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING.
SPECIFIED TO PROVIDE.

10. IEBC 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS: SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
1012. SEE BELOW.

11. IEBC 1006 ACCESSIBILITY: SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
1012.8. SEE BELOW.

12. IEBC 1007 STRUCTURAL: NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC
STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS. COMPLIANCE NOTE: BY IBC
TABLE 1607.1 UNIFORM LIVE LOADS FOR THE PREVIOUS
CLASSROOMS AND NEW MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS ARE BOTH
40 PSF. STAIRWAYS FOR BOTH OCCUPANCIES ARE 100 PSF.
THE EXISTING FLOOR LIVE LOADS COMPLY. ALSO, ANY NEW
FRAMING, LINTELS, AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS WERE
REVIEWED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AS REPRESENTED
BY THE SEALED DRAWINGS.

13. IEBC 1008 ELECTRICAL: NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA
70, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALL NEW
SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN, REFER TO THE MEP DRAWINGS.

14. IEBC 1009 MECHANICAL: NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2015
MECHANICAL CODE (IMC). COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALL NEW
SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN, REFER TO THE MEP DRAWINGS.

15. IEBC 1010 PLUMBING: NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2015
PLUMBING CODE (IPC). COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALL NEW
SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN, REFER TO THE MEP DRAWINGS.

16. IEBC 1011 LIGHT & VENTILATION: NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY
WITH IBC FOR THE NEW OCCUPANCY. COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALL
NEW OPERABLE WINDOWS PROVIDE VENTILATION, AND ALL
NEW LIGHTING IS SPECIFIED, REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.

17. IEBC 1012.2.1 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: SPRINKLERS ARE
REQUIRED SEE 1004 ABOVE. COMPLIANCE NOTE: THE ENTIRE
BUILDING IS SPECIFIED TO RECEIVE A NEW SPRINKLER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH IBC 903.3.1.2 NFPA-13R, REFER TO
MEP DRAWINGS.

18. IEBC 1012.2.2 FIRE ALARM & DETECTION SYSTEM: SHALL MEET
IBC CHAPTER 9
COMPLIANCE NOTE: IBC 907.2.9.1 MANUAL FIRE ALARM: NOT
REQUIRED FOR LESS THAN 16 UNITS WITH THE LOWEST LEVEL
OF EXIT DISCHARGE LESS THAN 3 STORIES. N/A.

19. IEBC 1012.3 INTERIOR FINISHES: COMPLY |IBC 803.1.1 AND
TABLE 803.11; OCCUPANCY R-2 WITH SPRINKLERS REQUIRES
CLASS C. COMPLIANCE NOTE: BRICK WALLS, DRYWALL

COMPLY WITH IBC. REFER TO IBC 1008.

IEBC 805.3.1.1 SINGLE EXIT BUILDINGS, ITEM 8: IN R-2 BUILDING

WITH MAX. 4 UNITS PER FLOOR, A SINGLE EXIT IS PERMITTED
WITH A SMOKE PROOF ENCLOSURE LOCATED WITHIN 20' OF
UNIT DOORS.

REFER IBC TABLE 1006.3.2(1) STORIES WITH ONE EXIT FOR R-2

OCCUPANCY: FOR 3-STORY R-2 BUILDING, MAX. (4) DWELLING

UNITS PER FLOOR, (1) EXIT WITH A COMMON TRAVEL DISTANCE
OF 125' IS ALLOWED. COMPLIANCE NOTE: FOR THIS
RECONFIGURED MEANS OF EGRESS THE SINGLE STAIRWELL
COMPLIES. IT SERVES (3) STORIES, (2) DWELLING UNITS ON
EACH FLOOR, COMMON TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMITED TO
APPROX. 44' IN THE UNIT AND 40' UP OR DOWN THE STEPS,
WITH (2) EXITS FROM THE STAIRWAY AVAILABLE FROM THE
oND F| OOR. COMPLIES.

IEBC 805.4.2: DOOR SWING: EGRESS DOORS SERVING 50 OR MORE

SHALL SWING OUT. N/A; HOWEVER THE (2) STAIRWAY EXIT
DOORS SWING OUT FOR BEST PRACTICE.

IEBC 805.4.4 PANIC HARDWARE: ONLY REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

OCCUPANCY OVER 100. N/A; HOWEVER THE (2) STAIRWAY
DOORS SHOW PANIC HARDWARE FOR BEST PRACTICE.

IEBC 805.6 DEAD END CORRIDORS: LIMITED TO 35 FEET. NI/A;

THERE ARE NO CORRIDORS.

IEBC 805.9 HANDRAILS: ALL STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HANDRAIL ON AT

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

2

7.

LEAST ONE SIDE. COMPLIES.

1012.4.3 EGRESS CAPACITY: SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC.
COMPLIES FOR THE 36 OCCUPANCY.

1012.4.4 AND 4.5 HANDRAILS & GUARDS: REFERS TO SECTION

805.9 & 805.11 WHICH ALLOWS EXISTING TO REMAIN IF
STRUCTURALLY SOUND. COMPLIANCE NOTE: REFER ALSO TO
IEBC 1203.9, THE EXISTING GRAND STAIRWAY AND RAILINGS
ARE PERMITTED TO REMAIN.

IEBC 1012.5.3 FIRE BARRIERS, EXCEPTION: FOR A CHANGE OF

OCCUPANCY WHERE THE FIRE BARRIERS ARE REQUIRED TO
HAVE 1-HOUR RATING, EXISTING WOOD LATH AND PLASTER IN
GOOD CONDITION OR EXISTING Y2 INCH THICK GYPSUM
WALLBOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED. COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALL
EXISTING PLASTER FINISH WAS REMOVED DURING THE DEMO
PHASE. ALL STUD WALLS ARE SHOWN AS NEW. REFER IBC
707.3.3 FIRE BARRIERS WHICH REQUIRES 1-HOUR RATING.
COMPLIES.

IEBC 1012.7 ENCLOSURE FOR VERTICAL SHAFTS: THIS

SECTIONS ADDRESSES SHAFTS WHEN THE CHANGE OF
OCCUPANCY IS TO A HIGHER HAZARD WHICH IS N/A.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: FOR THE RECONFIGURED STAIRWELL,
REFER IBC 707.3.3 VERTICAL SHAFT ENCLOSURES WHICH
REQUIRE 1-HOUR RATED STAIRWELL. COMPLIES.

IEBC 1012.7.4 OPENINGS INTO EXISTING VERTICAL SHAFT

ENCLOSURES: SHALL BE 1-HOUR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED

SELF-CLOSING. COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALL DOORS INTO THE
STAIRWELL SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED, WITH CLOSERS.
PROVIDED.

IEBC 1012.8 ACCESSIBILITY: EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT

UNDERGO A CHANGE OF USE, AND ARE AN IEBC LEVEL 3
ALTERATION, SHALL BE REQUIRED TO MEET IBC 1107,
DWELLING UNITS.

REFER IBC 1107.6 GROUP R, ACCESSIBLE UNITS TYPE A & B;

1107.6.2.2 APARTMENT BUILDINGS: TYPE A UNITS (ADA

EQUIPPED) ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR A MAXIMUM OF 20 UNITS,
AND TYPE B UNITS ARE REQUIRED THROUGHOUT WHERE
THERE ARE 4 OR MORE DWELLING UNITS, SEE EXCEPTIONS.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: WITH ONLY 6 UNITS IN THIS BUILDING, NO
IBC TYPE A UNIT IS REQUIRED.

REFER IBC 1107.7.1.1 IN BUILDINGS WITHOUT ELEVATORS,

ONLY (1) STORY WITH TYPE B UNITS IS REQUIRED: AT LEAST 1

STORY SHALL HAVE ALL TYPE B UNITS AND AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE & ENTRANCE FROM THE EXTERIOR. COMPLIANCE NOTE:
ALONG WITH THIS 6-UNIT APARTMENT CONVERSION PROJECT,
THIS PROPERTY IS ZONED TO PROVIDE A NEW 12-UNIT
APARTMENT BUILDING; THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
FOR THIS PROPERTY SHALL BE DEFERRED TO THE Nz_u, NEW
BUILDING. NO ELEVATOR IS REQUIRED NOR PROVIDED IN
EITHER BUILDING; NO ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS APPLY
TO NON-ACCESSIBLE FLOORS. THE (4) ON-GRADE UNITS ON
THE FIRST FLOOR OF THE NEW BUILDING SHALL BE IBC TYPE
B (WITH PROPER DIMENSIONS & WOOD BLOCKING FOR
FUTURE ACCESSORIES), WITH AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
LEADING TO ADA PARKING SPACES.

IEBC CHAPTER 9, LEVEL 3 REQUIREMENTS

28.

IEBC 908 ENERGY CONSERVATION: LEVEL 3 ALTERATIONS ARE

PERMITTED WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ENTIRE BUILDING TO
COMPLY WITH THE NEW ENERGY REQUIREMENTS OF IBC.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: EXISTING ROOF & WALLS ARE PERMITTED
TO REMAIN. THE WINDOWS WILL BE REPLACED WITH
INSULATED WINDOWS. ATTIC WILL BE INSULATED TO R-38.
ALTERATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO (IECC) INTERNATIONAL
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

IEBC CHAPTER 12, HISTORIC BUILDINGS

20.

21.

PARTITIONS COMPLY.

IEBC TABLE 1012.4 MEANS OF EGRESS HAZARD CATEGORY:
GROUP E TO R-2 REMAINS HAZARD 3. COMPLIANCE NOTE:
EGRESS HAZARD IS UNCHANGED.

IEBC 1012.4.2 MEANS OF EGRESS FOR EQUAL HAZARD
CATEGORY: COMPLY WITH IEBC 905, WHICH REFERS TO IEBC
805. NEWLY CONFIGURED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY
WITH IBC CHAPTER 10. COMPLIANCE NOTE: THE EXISTING
MEANS OF EGRESS WILL BE RECONFIGURED & IMPROVED
WITH APPLICABLE IEBC & IBC SECTIONS AS DESCRIBED
HEREIN.

IEBC 905.2 & 3 MEANS OF EGRESS LIGHTING & EXIT SIGNS: SHALL

29.

IEBC 1203.9 STAIRWAY RAILINGS: GRAND STAIRWAYS SHALL BE

ACCEPTED WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH THE HANDRAIL AND
GUARD REQUIREMENTS. EXISTING HANDRAILS AND GUARDS
AT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REMAIN, PROVIDED
THAT THEY ARE NOT STRUCTURALLY DANGEROUS.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: EXISTING GRAND STAIRWAY RAILINGS
ARE PERMITTED TO REMAIN.

OTHER RELEVANT IBC SECTIONS FOR NEW WORK ITEMS

30.

3

3

1.

2.

IBC 202 DEFINITIONS, STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE: ANY

STORY HAVING ITS FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE ENTIRELY
ABOVE GRADE OR WHERE THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE
ABOVE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE GRADE PLANE.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: BY DEFINITION THE LOWEST LEVEL IS NOT
A BASEMENT BECAUSE THE FINISHED FLOOR ABOVE IS 7'-2”
ABOVE THE GRADE PLANE; THE DRAWINGS LABEL THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE A 3-STORY BUILDING, WHICH COMPLIES
WITH THE R-2 REQUIREMENTS.

IBC 420 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY::

IBC 420.2: SEPARATION WALLS SHALL BE RATED FIRE

PARTITIONS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS.
IBC 420.3 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION SHALL BE RATED FLOOR

ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS.
IBC 420.5 SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN GROUP R-2.

IBC 707.3.3 FIRE BARRIERS, ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS

STAIRWAY: VERTICAL SHAFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 713.4,

1-HOUR RATING WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN 4 STORIES.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: THE EXISTING STAIRWAY HAS MASONRY
WALLS, AND ANY EXISTING OR NEW WALLS ARE SHOWN TO BE
1-HOUR RATED; REFER ALSO TO IEBC 1012.7 & 1012.7.4 WHICH

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

REQUIRE THE STAIRWELL & DOORS WILL BE 1-HOUR RATE.
COMPLIES.
IBC 708.3 FIRE PARTITIONS: APARTMENTS SHALL HAVE 1-HOUR

RATED SEPARATION WALLS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 420.

COMPLIANCE NOTE: DEMISING WALLS BETWEEN
APARTMENTS HAVE 1-HOUR RATED SEPARATION WALLS.
COMPLIES.

IBC 708.4 FIRE PARTITION CONTINUITY: SHALL RUN FROM THE

TOP OF THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
CEILING ASSEMBLY. COMPLIANCE NOTE: FIRE PARTITIONS
RUN TO THE DRYWALL CEILING OF THE RATED ASSEMBLY.
IBC 711.2.4.3 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES: APARTMENTS SHALL

HAVE 1-HOUR RATED HORIZONTAL FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
BETWEEN FLOORS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 420.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: FLOOR ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN THE
FLOORS ARE 1-HOUR RATED. COMPLIES.

IBC 718.3 DRAFT STOPPING IN FLOORS: REQUIRED IN

FLOOR/CEILING SPACES IN R-2 TO SEPARATE 3 OR MORE
DWELLING UNITS. COMPLIANCE NOTE: THERE ARE ONLY 2
UNITS ON EACH FLOOR, AND THEY ARE SEPARATED BY THE
1-HOUR RATED STAIRWELL AND DEMISING WALLS. N/A.

IBC 718.4.2 ATTIC DRAFT STOPPING, EXCEPTION 3: IN R-2 NOT

EXCEEDING 4 STORIES, THE ATTIC SHALL BE SUBDIVIDED BY
DRAFTSTOPS ABOVE EVERY 2 UNITS; UNLESS THE ATTIC IS
SPRINKLERED. COMPLIANCE NOTE: THE ATTIC IS ABOVE ONLY
(2) UNITS AND NEED NOT BE SEPARATED OR SPRINKLERED.
IBC CHAPTER 9, FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

IBC 903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS SYSTEMS: FOR GROUP R

RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 4 STORIES AND UNDER, THE ENTIRE
BUILDING SHALL RECEIVE A NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS BEING
PROVIDED THROUGHOUT; SEPARATE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL
BE SUBMITTED AS A “DELEGATED DESIGN” REQUIREMENT.
IBC 903.3.2 QUICK-RESPONSE AND RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLERS

REQUIRED IN GROUP R DWELLING UNITS. REQUIRED.

IBC 903.3.5.2 RESIDENTIAL COMBINED SERVICE: A SINGLE
COMBINED WATER & FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE ALLOWED
FOR NFPA 13R SYSTEMS. CONSULT WITH THE LOCAL WATER
COMPANY.

IBC 903.4 SPRINKLER SYSTEM SUPERVISION AND ALARMS:

CODE REQUIREMENTS CAN BE STUDIED BY THE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM DELEGATED DESIGN SHOP DRAWINGS.
IBC SECTION 906 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: PROVIDE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, AND
NFPA 10. EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER RATED 1-A:10-B:C.

IBC TABLE 906.3(1) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR CLASS A FIRE

HAZARDS: PROVIDE A 2-A RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER FOR

EACH 6000 SF, AND WITHIN A MAX. 75' TRAVEL DISTANCE.
CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS IS FOR ORDINARY COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS SUCH AS WOOD, CLOTH, PAPER, AND RUBBER.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: PROVIDE 2-A RATED FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, (1) PER FLOOR WILL MEET MAX. 75' TRAVEL
DISTANCE. SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN.

IBC 907.2.9.1 MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, EXCEPTION 2:

WHEN EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER 13R
SYSTEM, GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY, MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES
ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES
WILL AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATE WITH A SPRINKLER WATER
FLOW. COMPLIANCE NOTE: MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS
NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED AND
ALSO HAS LESS THAN 16 DWELLING UNITS.

IBC TABLE 1006.2.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS

DOORWAY: FOR SPRINKLER R-2 OCCUPANCY NOT GREATER

THAN 10 OCCUPANTS IN AN APARTMENT, THE “MAXIMUM
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS” IS 125'. COMPLIANCE NOTE: EACH
R-2 APARTMENT HAS (1) OFFICIAL EXIT, WITH AN INTERNAL
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE OF LESS THAN
50' TO REACH THE STAIRWAY WHICH LEADS TO A MINIMUM OF
2 EXITS.

IBC 1008 MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION: EMERGENCY

LIGHTING IS NOT REQUIRED WITHIN APARTMENTS AND IS
REQUIRED IN THE CORRIDORS AND PUBLIC AREAS.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: EMERGENCY LIGHTING IS PROVIDED IN
THE PUBLIC AREAS.

IBC 1010.1.5 FLOOR ELEVATION: THERE SHALL BE THE SAME

ELEVATION ON BOTH SIDES OF DOORS. EXTERIOR LANDINGS
CAN SLOPE 0.25/12 (2-PERCENT SLOPE). COMPLIES.
1010.1.10 PANIC & FIRE EXIT HARDWARE: EXIT DOORS SERVING

AN OCCUPANCY LOAD OF 50 OR MORE IN GROUP A & E SHALL
HAVE PANIC HARDWARE AT EXIT DOORS, FIRE RATED AT
RATED ASSEMBLIES. COMPLIANCE NOTE: ALTHOUGH NOT
LISTED FOR R-2 BUILDINGS, AS A BEST PRACTICE THE (2) EXIT
DOORS FROM THE STAIRWAY WILL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE.
IBC SECTION 1011 STAIRWAYS

IBC 1011.2 STAIRWAY WIDTH; SERVING MORE THAN 50

OCCUPANCY, 44" MIN. WIDTH. COMPLIANCE NOTE: THE
EXISTING STAIR IS WIDER THAN 48”AND COMPLIES.
IBC 1011.3 STAIRWAY HEADROOM: MAINTAIN 80" MEASURED

VERTICALLY FROM NOSING, AND AT LANDINGS.
IBC 1011.5 TREADS & RISERS: 7" MAX RISERS; 11" MAX. TREADS;

1" MAX. NOSING.

IBC 1011.6 STAIRWAY LANDINGS: REQUIRED AT TOP/BOTTOM

STAIR RUNS, NOT LESS THAN THE STAIR WIDTH.

IBC 1011.7 STAIRWAY CONSTRUCTION: SHALL MEET THE

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION TYPE. COMPLIANCE NOTE: EXISTING
WOOD CENTRAL STAIR CONSTRUCTION IS ALLOWED.

IBC 1011.11 HANDRAILS: REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF PUBLIC

STAIRS. COMPLIES FOR NEW STAIRS, ALSO REFER IEBC 805.9.

IBC 1013.1 EXIT SIGNS: EXIT PASSAGEWAYS & DOORS SHALL BE

MARKED WITH EXIT SIGNS THAT ARE INTERNALLY OR
EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED, AND BE NOT MORE THAN 100’
APART. EXCEPTION 3: EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN R-2

TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE WALKING SURFACE. HANDRAILS
SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY 12" BEYOND THE TOP RISER
AND CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR THE DEPTH OF ONE TREAD
BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. HANDRAILS AT RAMPS SHALL
EXTEND HORIZONTALLY 12" BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
RAMP RUNS. THE EXTENSIONS SHALL BE IN THE SAME
DIRECTION AS THE RUNS. PROVIDE AT NEW STEPS.

IBC 1014.7 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE: MAINTAIN 1-1/2" CLEAR SPACE

BETWEEN HANDRAILS WALL OR OTHER SURFACE.

IBC 1015.1 GUARDS: SHALL BE REQUIRED ON THE OPEN-SIDE OF

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

WALKING SURFACES, STAIRS, RAMPS, & LANDINGS AT
LOCATIONS MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR. 1015.3
REQUIRES 42” HEIGHT; 1015.4 REQUIRES OPENINGS TO BE
LIMITED TO NOT ALLOW A 4” SPHERE TO PASS. COMPLIANCE
NOTE: PROVIDED AT THE NEW (EAST) EXIT STEPS &
HANDRAILS ON THE EGRESS ROUTE. REFER TO IEBC SECTION
1203.9 FOR EXISTING GRAND STAIRWAY.

IBC TABLE 1017.2 EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250' MAXIMUM FOR
GROUP R OCCUPANCIES WITH SPRINKLERS. COMPLIANCE
NOTE: MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE IS ABOUT 40'IN EACH
UNIT TO REACH THE 1-HOUR RATED STAIRWELL, AND ABOUT
40' MORE TO REACH EITHER OF THE (2) STAIRWAY EXIT
DOORS.

IBC TABLE 1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING: GROUP
R, SPRINKLERED, SERVING 10 OR MORE OCCUPANCY, 30
MINUTE RATING REQUIRED. N/A, THERE ARE NO CORRIDORS.
IBC 1030.1 EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE: IN GROUP R-2
OCCUPANCY IN ADDITION TO THE (1) EXIT REQUIRED BY TABLE
1006.3.2.1 FOR APARTMENTS WITH ONLY (1) EXIT WITHIN 125'
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE,
SLEEPING ROOMS BELOW THE FOURTH FLOOR SHALL BE
PROVIDED ONE EXTERIOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE
OPENING TO A PUBLIC WAY OR YARD, WITH A 5.7 SF MINIMUM
DIMENSION AND 5.0 SF MINIMUM WHEN AT GRADE, MINIMUM
24"H X 20"W, AND THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING NOT
GREATER THAN 44" MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR.
COMPLIANCE NOTE: THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED AND ALL
(6) APARTMENTS ARE SERVED BY A STAIR ENCLOSURE WITH
(2) SEPARATE EXITS [NOT JUST (1) EXIT AND THEREFORE NOT
GOVERNED BY TABLE 1006.3.2.1 FOR (1) COMMON PATH OF
EGRESS MORE THAN 125'1 SUCH THAT THIS SECTION IS
TECHNICALLY N/A TO THIS PROJECT. FOR BEST PRACTICES,
ALL (6) APARTMENTS HAVE BEDROOM “ESCAPE WINDOWS”.
IBC 1207.2 SOUND TRANSMISSION: WALLS, PARTITIONS AND
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN ADJACENT DWELLING
UNITS SHALL HAVE AN (STC) SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS =
50. COMPLIES, SEE PARTITION AND CEILING DETAILS WHICH
HAVE STC = 50.

IBC 1208 INTERIOR SPACE DIMENSIONS: MINIMUM HABITABLE

ROOM WIDTH IS 7'-0” IN ANY PLAN DIMENSION; CEILING
HEIGHTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 7'-6" EXCEPT 7'-0" FOR
BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY, STORAGE, AND ONE LIVING
ROOM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 120 SF. COMPLIES.

IBC 1209.2 ATTIC ACCESS: AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 20"

X 30" WITH A CLEAR HEIGHT OF 30" SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
ACCESS ATTICS. COMPLIES; THERE IS AN EXISTING ACCESS
STAIR TO THE ATTIC FROM THE 3RD FLOOR.
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LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

J

NEW WALL & DOOR SYMBOLS

EXIT DOOR WITH PANIC

INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS. COMPLIANCE NOTE: INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS ARE SHOWN IN THE STAIRWAY. SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

IBC 1013.4 TACTILE BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS: REQUIRED AT ALL
EXITS. PROVIDE AT (2) EXITS.

IBC 1013.5 EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LIGHTED: INTERNALLY LIGHTED.
PROVIDED IN STAIRWAY.

IBC 1014.2 HANDRAIL HEIGHT: NOT LESS THAN 34" NOR MORE
THAN 38”. PROVIDE AT NEW STEPS.

IBC 1014.4 HANDRAIL CONTINUITY: GRIPPING SURFACE SHALL
NOT BE INTERRUPTED BY NEWEL POSTS.

IBC 1014.6 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS: HANDRAILS SHALL RETURN

;2

LIGHTED EXIT SIGN, IBC 1008

HARDWARE, IBC1010.1.10; TACTILE
EXIT SIGN, ADA, IBC 1013.4; AND

OCCUPANCY, IBC TABLE 1004.1.2

MOUNT WOLF SCHOOL BUILDING
91 S. THIRD ST., MOUNT WOLF, PA 17347

CONVERSION TO APARTMENTS
MOUNT WOLF BOROUGH, YORK COUNTY

TLIFE SAFETY PLANS & CODE NOTES|oreny PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING A

VERTICAL SHAFT, 1 HOUR RATED,

IEBC 1012.7, IBC 703.3.3.
DOORS ARE 1 HOUR RATED -
IEBC 1012.7 4.

DATE

SCALE

AS NOTED

DWN BY

JACK SANDS

40 EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE, 250' MAX 4) EMERGENCY
||||| & WITH SPRINKLERS, LIGHTING
IBC TABLE 1017.2 5'7 REMOTE HEADS &
COMMON PATH EGRESS TRAVEL BATTERY PACK,
32' IBC 1008
-—p————- 4 ACTUAL < 125' ALLOWED WITH
CP SPRINKLERS AND APARTMENT FIRE PARTITION
UNIT ALLOWED (1) EXIT. ey DEMISING WALL,
IBC TABLE 1006.2.1 1 HR RATED,
L IBC 708.3
EXIT LIGHTED EXIT SIGN, DIRECTIONAL
ARROW, EMERGENCY LIGHTING & NOTE: EMERGENCY LIGHTING
EXIT BATTERY PACK, IBC 1013.5 & LIGHTED EXIT SIGNS ARE
SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL
@ rE FIRE EXTINGUISHER, IBC 906.3(1) DRAWINGS IBC 1008.
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MECHANICAL NOTES Q UP P
1. AS REFERENCED BY IEBC AND IBC, MECHANICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE RUN SUPPLY 3 5 ?
(IMC) - 2015 AND IECC-2015. MECHANICAL PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC AND FOR GENERAL LAYOUT AND OPERATION; UG ORE o 5C.200 < < DC-200
THE CERTIFIED MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS AND COORDINATE INSPECTIONS WAINSCOT, WALL \-._.l 1]
WITH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. REGISTERS WITH 80 —~ 8'0
2. INSTALL HVAC EQUIPMENT, SPLIT-SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS & HEAT-PUMPS, SUPPLY DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS & DAMPER CONTROL—"| J\ CLOSET v //\
REGISTERS, VENTILATION, EXHAUST FANS, AND THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS TO COMPLY WITH IMC. \ !
INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH PRODUCT MANUFACTURER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL AH1 JP AH2
PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, WORKMANSHIP, AND FIELD COORDINATION TO ACHIEVE A COMPLETE . 10x14 N L N 10x14 _
SYSTEM THAT MEETS INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR THIS BUILDING TYPE. ! ] = - L, _
— 3. INSTALL HEAT PUMPS ON GRADE WITH AN EQUIPMENT PAD, RUN REFRIGERANT PIPING UP THRU BUILDING TO CLOSET
U _ - _H C m m _Nm EACH MATCHING AIR HANDLER UNIT WITHIN EACH APARTMENT. | = ——— _M_ F ||||||| CLOSET | [—————— _yJ |||||||
4. INSTALL DRIP PAN UNDER EACH AIR HANDLER WITH SHUTOFF SWITCH TO SHUT DOWN UNIT ON CONDENSATE
DRAIN PAN OVERFLOW. RUN DRAIN LINE TO SAFE WASTE CONNECTION AT HUB DRAIN USED FOR CONDENSATE.
SYMBOL | CFM | SIZE REMARKS 5. RUN AIR HANDLER SUPPLY EXPOSED SPIRAL METAL DUCTWORK IN LOFT APARTMENTS, AND RECTANGULAR
DUCTS IN THE FIRST FLOOR APARTMENTS, WITH DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS AS SHOWN.
D-50 50 | 6x6 6. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10' BETWEEN ANY EXHAUST AND AIR INTAKE OPENINGS. CLOSET CLOSET
7.  INSTALL BALANCING DAMPERS ON ALL DIFFUSER BRANCH DUCTS.
DIFFUSERS ARE 8. AT EACH APARTMENT BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN, RUN 4” DIA. EXHAUST DUCTWORK TO OUTSIDE WALL CAP ON 2 o 2 S
D-150 | 150 | 14x6 | SIDEWALL OF METAL EACH FLOOR. EXHAUST FAN (EF-1) TO BE 50 CFM, 120V SINGLE PHASE. m e S m
@ DUCTS AND WALL 9. AT EACH APARTMENT & PUBLIC DRYER CONNECTION LOCATION, RUN 4” DIA. DRYER DUCT TO OUTSIDE WALL CAP | 1
DC = DAMPER 10. OUTSIDE AIR REQUIREMENTS TO MEET IECC-2015 ARE PROVIDED BY NUMEROUS OPERABLE WINDOWS IN EACH
= APARTMENT.
D-300 | 300 | 27x8 | CONTROL DC-300 DC-150 DC-150 DC-300
1] i ] [ N [ N
. — | - N
———— —— ———— ———— —— ——
SYMBOL| TYPE CFM SP | RPM HP VOLTAGE | OPERATING WEIGHT ACCESSORIES MFG / MODEL # AREA SERVED m _ mmn_u m _IOO m v _I>Z \ NOTE:
, BIRDSCREEN, BACKDRAFT DAMPER, | GREEN HECK SP-A90 / RUN FIRST FLOOR DUCTS LURDER RAISED FLOOR,
EF-1 CENT 50 25 900 |[17.6 WATTS | 120V /10 15 LBS. BATHROOMS RECTANGULAR DUCTS & INSULATION TO MEET IECC-2015 &
DISCONNECT SWITCH , BRICK VENT | OR EQUAL 012 4 8 16' SMACNA, SEAL CLASS 'C' FOR LOW PRESSURE DUCTWORK
3/16"=1"'-0"
TOTAL |SENSIBLE O/A | HEATING |INDOOR | INDOOR |OUTDOOR|OUTDOOR| ELECTRIC INDOOR OUTDOOR  |~ouPrESSOR | SEER
SYMBOL | CFM |COOLING | COOLING | SP | MIN. | CAPACITY | UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT HEATING FAN FAN REMARKS
MBH MBH CFM MBH MCA MFS MCA MFS KW |VOLTAGE| HP |VOLTAGE| HP |VOLTAGE|RLA |VOLTAGE
AH-1/HP-1| 1000 | 30 28 |05 |——| 30 26.6 20 16.9 25 8 |240v /12| 1/4 |240v /12| 0.13|240v /12 [12.8 |240v /1@ | 14 |PROVIDE WITH 7 DAY PROGRAMABLE T-STAT AND DRIP PAN UNDER

UNIT WITH SHUTOFF SWITCH, RUN CONDENSATE TO HUB DRAIN

MOUNT WOLF SCHOOL BUILDING
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4" SAN. STACK, 3" VENT, CONNECT m.. WATER SUPPLY FROM 4" SAN. STACK, 3" VENT, CONNECT
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PLUMBING NOTES

1. AS RERFERENCED BY IEBC AND IBC, PLUMBING WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 1.
INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) - 2015 AND IECC-2015. PLUMBING PLANS ARE
SCHEMATIC AND FOR GENERAL LAYOUT AND OPERATION; THE LICENSED PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS AND COORDINATE INSPECTIONS
WITH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

2. INSTALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING, VALVES, BACKFLOW PREVENTOR, SANITARY
WASTE PIPING AND VENTING, AND PLUMBING FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH IPC.
INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH PRODUCT MANUFACTURER WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS,
WORKMANSHIP, AND FIELD COORDINATION TO ACHIEVE A COMPLETE SYSTEM THAT
MEETS INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR THIS BUILDING TYPE.

3. EACH APARTMENT HAS A SEPARATE WATER SUPPLY PIPE; RISER MAY BE CSST PVC. 3.

4. ALL SANITARY WASTE & VENT PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS.
PROVIDE NO-HUB CAST IRON FITTINGS FOR PLENUM CEILING AREAS IF APPLICABLE.

5. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE “L” COPPER WITH WROUGHT COPPER
SOLDER FITTINGS, SOLDER SHALL BE LEAD FREE.

6. INSULATE DOMESTIC WATER PIPING WITH 1”7 INSULATION PER IECC-2015.

7. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVES ON ALL BRANCH LINES, AND (1) MASTER SHUT-OFF VALVE
FOR EACH APARTMENT.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM NOTES

IBC 903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: FOR GROUP

R-2 RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 4 STORIES AND UNDER, THE
ENTIRE BUILDING SHALL RECEIVE A NFPA 13R SPRINKLER
SYSTEM, AND COMPLY WITH 903.4 SPRINKLER SYSTEM

SUPERVISION & ALARMS. COMPLIANCE NOTE: PROVIDE

NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM & ALARM SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT; AS A “DELEGATED DESIGN” REQUIREMENT,

SUBMIT SEPARATE CALCULATIONS & SHOP DRAWINGS

SEALED BY AN ENGINEER.

MORE REQUIREMENTS.

2.  RUN SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING EXPOSED THROUGHOUT.
REFER TO SHEET A-6, BUILDING CODE NOTES, ITEM 38 FOR

8. PROVIDE TYPE AND DIRECTION OF FLOW LABELS ON ALL PIPING.
9. COORDINATE BUILDING WATER & SEWER SERVICE WITH UTILITY COMPANIES, AND
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED BACKFLOW PREVENTOR AND SEWER TRAP.
10. PROVIDE CATALOG CUTS OF ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE
OWNER.
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION |WASTE|VENT |HOT |COLD
" " « | FLOOR MTD FLUSH TANK, AMERICAN STANDARD
WC-1 | WATER CLOSET) 4 2 12 2087.212 (WHITE), WITH BEMIS SEAT (WHITE)
" " " « | 60x32 ENCLOSURE AND SHOWER KIT, AKER MODEL BFSH-60SD
TS TUB/SHOWER 2 LR R WITH AMERICAN STANDARD SHOWER VALVE SDR1662.601
DOUBLE BOWL COUNTERTOP SINK, AMERICAN STANDARD
S-1 SINK 112" (11/4" [ 1/2" | 1/2" | 7502.103.75 WITH 4137.001 FAUCET, CONNECT WATER &
DRAIN FROM DISHWASHER
DW DISHWASHER 112" (11/4" | ——| 1/2" | TYPICALLY CONNECTED FROM KITCHEN SINK
" " " « | COUNTERTOP, AMERICAN STANDARD 0419.444 (WHITE)
L1 LAVATORY L L R L WITH AMERICAN STANDARD FAUCET 2175.504
" " " « | GUY GRAY T200 WITH SHUTOFF VALVES AND WATER HAMMER
WB-1 | WASHER BOX 2 LR R I ARRESTORS; PROVIDE SAFE WASTE AIR-GAP CONNECTION
50 GALLON ELECTRIC WATER HEATER, 240 V 1 PHASE, 4500
WATTS, RHEEM-RUDD MODEL PROE, RUN DRAIN PAN DRAIN TO
WH-1 | WATER HEATER| PAN | — | 3/4"| 3/4" | HUB DRAIN ON SANITARY STACK, INSTALL WITH
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE, ASME RELIEF VALVE, SHUTOFF
VALVES, SHORT OR TALL STYLE HEATER
WHD-1 | WALL HYDRANT 3/4" | NON FREEZE ZURN Z1305
« | RUN CW DEDICATED SUPPLY & MASTER
SERVICE | APARTMENT 34 SHUT-OFF VALVE TO EACH APARTMENT
SERVICE | APARTMENT 4" 3" |——| —— | CONNECT EACH APARTMENT TO A SANITARY STACK

(2)1-1/2" DOMESTIC
WATER SUPPLY TO (2)
APARTMENT BUILDINGS

PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE
UNION

ASSE 1015 BACKFLOW
DEVICE INSTALLED BY
MASTER PLUMBER

METER
METER FLANGE

FULL PORT
VALVE

1" DRAIN WITH
VACUUM
BREAKER —

3'_0"
MAX.

N

\_ METAL SUPPORT
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a V)

//! 1-1/2" WATER MAIN

WATER METER /
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NO SCALE
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o X
O
=1 [=-
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APPROVED SUBSTITUTES ALLOWED FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, SUBMIT CATALOG CUT DATA FOR OWNERS APPROVAL
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APARTMENT #5 INATTIC APARTMENT # 6
THIRD FLOOR PLAN p TYPICAL APARTMENT PANEL SCHEDULE
012 & 3 6 DESIGNATION: PNL #1, PNL #2, PNL #3, PNL #4, PNL #5, PNL #6.
\& RATING: 100 AMPS MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER, 120/240V, SINGLE
3/16"=1"-0" PHASE, FOUR WIRE, ALUMINUM BUS.
SPACES / CIRCUITS: 20
ELECTRICAL NOTES MINIMUM SHORT CIRCUIT RATING: 10K.A1C
AS REFERENCED BY IEBC AND IBC, NEW ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 70 - 2014, NATIONAL CKT. BRK IPOLES|BRK. CKT.
ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AND IECC-2015. ELECTRICAL PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC AND FOR GENERAL LAYOUT NO. SERVICE AMP| A& B |AMP SERVICE NO.
AND OPERATION; THE LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS AND
COORDINATE INSPECTIONS WITH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. 1 |LIGHTS - LIV&DIN 20 W 20 |RECEPT.-LIV&DIN | 2
WIRING & POWER LOADS, PANEL SCHEDULES, DISTIBUTION METHODS, LIGHTING, SWITCHING, AND POWER 3 |LIGHTS - BEDROOMS 20 | 5 ~ 20 |RECEPT. - BR. #1 4
OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC. INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH PRODUCT MANUFACTURER 5 _|LIGHTS - KIT, BATHEXHAUST| 20 | - < | 20 [RECEPT. - BR #2 6
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, WORKMANSHIP, AND QO
FIELD COORDINATION TO ACHIEVE A COMPLETE SYSTEM THAT MEETS INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR THIS 7 |DISHWASHER & KITCHEN 20 | <& | 20 REFRIG. & KITCHEN 8
BUILDING TYPE RECEPT, GFCI o5 RECEPT, GFCI
EACH APARTMENT HAS A SEPARATE LOAD CENTER, SUPPLIED FROM A SEPARATE METER BASE. 9 |MICRO, WASHER, BATH o0 | & % 40 |RANGE 10
LED FIXTURES ARE TYPICAL THROUGHOUT. RECEPT, GFCI =5
ALL WIRING SHALL BE RATED 600 VOLTS. 11 |HOT WATER HEATER 30 _.n_w 0 | 30 |DRYER 12
MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #12. )
ALL DEVICES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RATING OF 20 AMPS. 13 u/z\wﬁo HEAT PUMP - INSIDE | 5, O ® | 50 M/r\_wm_mm_ﬂ__ﬂ__qummm | 14
ALL EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES TO BE GFCI WEATHER RESISTANT AND WEATHER PROOF IN ACCORDANCE 5o
WITH NEC 406.9 A & B. 15 | SPARE Z SPARE 16
A 120V CONVENIENCE OUTLET WITHIN 25' OF HVAC UNITS PER NEC 210.63. 17 | e R — 18
ALL INTERIOR CONDUIT SHALL BE IN EMT CONDUIT OR MC CABLE. 19 [ > R 20
BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE THHN CU WIRING.
SUB-PANEL FEEDS SHALL BE XHHW ALUMINUM WIRE.
ALL FIREWALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED TO ORIGINAL RATING.
ALL FIXTURES AND DEVISES SHALL BE UL RATED. wc_rD_ZO. ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE
ALL POWER BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL INCLUDE A GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SIZED PER NEC TABLE 250-122. DESIGNATION: PNL #7
MINIMUM £12 AWG. RATING: 200 AMPS MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER, 120/240V, SINGLE
TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS FROM FINISHED FLOOR OR GRADE TO CERTERLINE OF BOX: LIGHT SWITCHES PHASE, FOUR WIRE, ALUMINUM BUS.
46” AFF; OUTLETS 18” AFF: CONTROL PANELS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, PANEL BOARDS, 4'-6” NOMINAL SPACES / CIRCUITS: 40
WITH TOP OF EQUIPMENT AT 6-6” MAX. MINIMUM SHORT CIRCUIT RATING: 10K.A1C
EQUIPMENT RATING, RACEWAY AND INSTALLATION SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING CLASSIFICATION CKT. SERVICE BRKIPOLESIBRK. SERVICE CKT.
wm_.o%,“,wm__,.\_mm_w/_mwzoc: SCHEDULE 40 PVC. %" MIN; NO. AMP| A&B |AMP NO.
BUILDING INTERIOR LOCATIONS - ENCLOSURES NEMA-1, CONDUIT EMT %" MIN. AND/OR MC CABLE; 1 |EMERGENCY LIGHT 20 |'w | 5o |DRYERRECEPT.- 2
BUILDING EXTERIOR LOCATIONS - ENCLOSURES NEMA-3R, CONDUIT IMC %” MIN. AND/OR SCHEDULE 40 PVC 3 |EMERGENCY LIGHT 20 | 5 LAUNDRY
%" MIN. 5 |LIGHTS - STAIRWAY 20 | =< | 5, |PRYERRECEPT. - 4
CONDUIT SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ANNEX C. [IGHTS - STAIR ENTRY Q0 LAUNDRY
RECEPTACLE COVERS SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER. 7 . 20 | <X
S & | 5y |PRYERRECEPT. - 6
ELECTRICAL LEGEND o [OHTS TSTRLOOR |55 | & & | {LAUNDRY
=W | 20 | WASHER RECEPT. 8
LED PENDANT (KIT. ISLAND) 4» REMOTE DOUBLE EMERGENCY LIGHT 11_|LIGHTS - PARKING LOT 20 | w@ | 20 |RECEPT. - STARWAY| 10
CEILING FAN w/ LIGHT KIT, SURFACE == EMERGENCY EXIT & LIGHT BATTERY PACK 13 |LIGHTS - PARKING LOT 20 | QF 20 |RECEPT. - UTILITY | 12
MTD, 120V (LIV / BEDROOM) 4T (DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS INDICATED) S [29 |RECEPT. - EXTERIOR] 14
15 |SPARE 20 | =22 | 20 |SPARE 16
LED RECESSED, 120V (GENERAL L
LED STRIP LIGHT mc_»A_u>0m ) ATy EMERGENCY LIGHT BATTERY PACK 17 |SUBPANEL - SERVICE TO 12 | 1 M Z | 20 |UNIT HEATER - UTIL. | 18
MTD. 120V O_.Om_.m._. @ DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20A., 125V, 1 UNIT APARTMENT BLDG MmO | 50 |UNIT HEATER -STAIR 20
, 120V( ) PHASE, 2 POLE, 3 WIRE GROUNDING 935 e o 27 - 40
HAMPTON BAY # EW554CH WALL - -
MTD, 120V (VANITY) @%_w_ DUPLEX RECEPT.,WEATHERPROOF,
B OUPSSECETGOUBTANT s swie roie TossiEsurTon
BULB,120V (LAUNDRY) 5 Ss  THREE-WAY TOGGLE SWITCH
LED WALL MTD, 120V (SCONCE) +4o» DUPLEX RECEPT. MTD AT 42" AFF S« KEY SWITCH
LED GLOBE, SURFACE MTD, (STAIR) @ DEDICATED CIRCUIT, DISHWASHER, == ELECTRICAL PANEL

WATER HEATER, HVAC UNIT, DRYER,

TYPE 'P' EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE RANGE

w o HOT WATER HEATER, 50 GAL., 4500 W.

EXHAUST FAN, NUTONE #686, @ OCCUPANCY SENSOR. CEILING MTD. we  DISCONNECT SWITCH w/
RECESSED MTD, 120V WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE

O = o =
N _|_©
—KNOX BOX
APARTMENT # 3 APARTMENT # 4
SECOND FLOOR PLAN € . et
3/16"=1'0" 11/24/2020

\ UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE
v
800 AMP, 120 /240 V. (1) PHASE, GROUP METERING:

(18) 100 AMP, 1-PHASE APARTMENT METERS;
(1) 200 AMP 1-PHASE OWNER'S METER
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APARTMENT # 1
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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SITE PLAN EXHIBITS: THE (4) DRAWINGS ON THIS SHEET WERE
INCLUDED IN THE ZONING APPROVAL AS APPROVED BY THE
MOUNT WOLF ZONING HEARING BOARD ON 11/17/2020.
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Copyright Permit #
KEY MAP 21003212
Scale: 1°=2000°

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
Existing Building: 3,060 Sg. Ft.
Existing Concrete: 587 Sq. Ft.
Existing vel Area: 6,932 Sq. Ft.

Impervious Coverage = 10,579 Sq. Ft. /
Proposed Building: 4,256 Sq. Ft.
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SITE SURVEY

PREDIX PROPERTIES 1V, LLC

PLAN OF PROPERTY
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